WHEREAS, COUNCILMEMBER TIMOTHY B. LOVAIN has served on the Alexandria City Council from July 2006 until June 2009; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Lovain is a member of the Washington Metropolitan Council of Governments (COG) Regional Transportation Planning Board (TPB), the TPB Human Services Transportation Coordination Task Force and the Alexandria Transportation Commission; and

WHEREAS, he is an alternate member of both the Virginia Railway Express Board, and the Northern Virginia Transportation Commission; and

WHEREAS, he is also a member of the COG Chesapeake Bay Policy Committee and alternate member of the COG Metropolitan Washington Air Quality Committee; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Lovain serves on the Alexandria Community Policy Management Team, the Alexandria Economic Opportunities Commission, and co-chairs the Alexandria Gang Prevention Task Force; and

WHEREAS, he is also a member of the City Council Naming Committee, the City Boards and Commissions Review Committee, and the Martin Luther King Memorial Work Group; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Lovain serves on the City's American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Committee and before serving on Council served as chair and member of the Alexandria Budget and Fiscal Affairs Advisory Committee; and

WHEREAS, he has been active in the non-profit and volunteer community serving as Deputy Chair of the Alexandria United Way Campaign, as a member of the Alexandria United Way Regional Council and as a board member of the Alexandria Volunteer Bureau; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Lovain has been a strong advocate of public transportation and has sought to have street cars become a vital part of the City's transportation network; and

WHEREAS, he introduced a proposal for the City's state legislative package to ban the use of plastic bags in grocery stores and has worked hard on public education on the environmental concerns about the continued use of plastic bags; and

WHEREAS, he has been a strong advocate for the City's youth and has encouraged the development and expansion of mentoring and school drop-out prevention efforts; and

WHEREAS, the Alexandria City Council wishes to recognize Councilmember Lovain for his service to the City and the region;

NOW, **THEREFORE**, *I*, **WILLIAM D. EUILLE**, Mayor of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, and on behalf of the Alexandria City Council and the City Manager hereby recognize:

"COUNCILMEMBER TIMOTHY B. LOVAIN"

for his strong commitment to the betterment of the City, and expresses their appreciation to Councilmember Lovain for his outstanding service to the City of Alexandria and its citizens.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City of Alexandria to be affixed this 23rd day of June 2009.

WILLIAM D. EUILLE MAYOR On behalf of the City Council of Alexandria, Virginia

ATTEST: